week for two successive weeks, shall be deemed constructive notice of such agreement to any mortgagee of the lands covered by said agreement. Upon the failure of such mortgagee to object thereto by written notice served upon the director of conservation within two weeks after the completion of said publication, the mortgagee shall be conclusively deemed to have assented thereto.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1933.

No. 923, A.]

[Published June 30, 1933.

CHAPTER 342.

AN ACT to make an appropriation to the emergency board for the expenses of committees appointed by the governor or the emergency board.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the emergency board an appropriation, not to exceed forty thousand dollars, to pay necessary expenses, including clerk hire, of committees which may be constituted by the governor or by the emergency board for co-operation with federal authorities under acts passed in the present session of congress for agricultural relief, unemployment relief, emergency public works construction, reforestation and flood control, and other measures to end the depression, and also of the committees appointed by the governor to investigate the problem of increasing dairy prices and to survey the educational system of the state.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1933.

No. 937, A.]

[Published June 30, 1933.

CHAPTER 343.

AN ACT to cede to the city of Manitowoc certain submerged land described therein lying along and adjacent to said city for dock and wharf purposes and railroad terminals.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. All the right, title and interest of the state of Wisconsin in and to the land along and adjacent to the shore of Lake Michigan and partly submerged, constituting the bed of Lake Michigan on the eastern boundary of the city of Manitowoc and extending into Lake Michigan for seventeen hundred feet out from the east line of South Lake street in said city and extending from the harbor entrance south to Green street, is hereby granted and ceded to the city of Manitowoc to be held and used by such city for public slips, basins, docks, wharfs, structures, roads, highways, railroads and railways, and shipping terminals, and lake and railway facilities and spurs for shipping.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1933.

No. 51, S.]

[Published July 1, 1933.

CHAPTER 344.

AN ACT to amend and revise Chapter 208 of the Statutes, relating to fraternal benefit societies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections (1) and (2) and paragraph (a) of subsection (3) of section 208.01 of the statutes are amended to read:

208.01 FRATERNAL BENEFIT SOCIETIES DEFINED.

- (1) Any corporation, society, order or * * * association, without capital stock, organized and carried on solely for the mutual benefit of its members or their beneficiaries * * * and having a lodge system with ritualistic form of work and representative form of government, and which makes provision for the payment of death or disability benefits * * * or for both * * * is hereby declared to be a * * * "Mutual Benefit Society," which shall be held to be synonymous with a * * * "Fraternal Benefit Society." Domestic societies licensed to do business in this state as * * mutual benefit societies on the first day of May, 1911, shall be considered within this subsection.
- (2) Any such society having a supreme governing * * * body * * * and subordinate lodges or branches, * * * into which members shall be elected, initiated * * * and admitted in accordance with its constitution, laws, rules, regulations and